

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 324 Imphal, Saturday, December 28, 2013 (Pausa 8, 1935)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR

SECRETARIAT: RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATI RAJ DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR

Imphal, the 18th December, 2013

No. 7/6/2013-RD & PR: Whereas, the State Cabinet on 16-12-2013 approved upgradation of Sahamphung SDC Circle into Sub Division/TD Block in a common decision taken on Revenue Department's file No. 16/3/Misc/2008-Com(Rev);

- 2. And, whereas, in compliance of the said Cabinet Decision, Revenue Department issued Order No. 16/3/Misc/2008-Com(Rev) dated 17-12-2013 upgrading Sahamphung SDC Circle in Ukhrul District to Sahamphung Sub Division;
- 3. And, whereas, Revenue Department vide letter No. 16/3/Misc/2008-Com(Rev) dated 17-12-2013 requested RD & PR Department to issue necessary orders for creation of Sahamphung TD Block in pursuance of the common decision taken by the State Cabinet on 16-12-2013 for upgradation of Sahamphung SDC Circle into Sub Division/TD Block;
- 4. And now, therefore, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to order the creation of Sahamphung TD Block comprising of 21 villages in Kamjong Sub Division and 5 villages in Ukhrul Sub Division;

A. KAMJONG SUB-DIVISION

Sl. No.	Name of village	Sl. No.	Name of village	Sl. No.	Name of village
1.	Chahong Khunou	8.	Roni	15.	Shingcha
2.	Chatric	9.	Matiyang	16.	Maku
3.	Maokot	10.	Chamu	17.	Langli
4.	Langkhe	11.	Kashung	18.	Chahong Khullen
5.	Gampal	12.	Kachouphung (T)	19.	Yengtem (Yidah)
6.	Lanchah	13.	Kachouphung (K)	20.	Apong
7.	Sahamphung	14.	Khayang	21.	Hangkaw

B. UKHRUL SUB-DIVISION

Sl. No.	Name of village	Sl. No.	Name of village	Sl. No.	Name of village
1.	Chauga	3.	Mapum	5.	Lonshak (Rushea)
2.	Pushing	4.	Zingsui		

By orders & in the name of Governor,

BARUN MITRA,
Principal Secretary (RD&PR), Govt. of Manipur.